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Stock Info 

Bloomberg NEST IN 

Equity Shares (m) 1928 

M.Cap.(INRb)/(USDb) 2222.4 / 25 

52-Week Range (INR) 1370 / 1055 

1, 6, 12 Rel. Per (%) -1/-2/-10 

12M Avg Val (INR M) 2105 

Free float (%) 37.2 

 

Financials & Valuations (INR b) 

Y/E March FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Sales 220.2 244.5 267.7 

Sales Gr. % 9.0 11.0 9.5 

EBITDA 52.3 59.6 65.9 

EBITDA Margin % 23.7 24.4 24.6 

Adj. PAT 32.6 38.0 42.3 

 EPS (INR) 16.9 19.7 21.9 

EPS Gr. (%) 5.9 16.4 11.3 

BV/Sh. (INR) 22.5 24.5 26.7 

Ratios       

Debt/Equity 78.2 83.9 85.8 

RoE (%) 69.3 74.3 76.1 

RoIC (%) 90.0 90.0 90.0 

Valuations       

P/E (x) 68.2 58.6 52.6 

EV/EBITDA (x) 51.3 47.2 43.3 

 
Shareholding pattern (%) 

As On Jun-25 Mar-25 Jun-24 

Promoter 62.8 62.8 62.8 

DII 11.2 11.3 9.2 

FII 10.3 10.0 11.9 

Others 15.8 15.9 16.1 

FII Includes depository receipts 

 
Stock Performance (1-year) 

 
 

 Improving macros to aid growth; valuation expensive 
We interacted with the management of Nestle India (NEST) to discuss the industry 

outlook, particularly after GST 2.0, growth prospects for its business, profitability 

outlook, and other focus areas. Here are the key takeaways from the discussion:  

 NEST was witnessing sequential improvement in growth delivery, supported 

by the company’s own initiatives along with steady improvement in macros. 

GST rate reductions will further boost the FMCG sector from 3QFY26 onward. 

Favorable monsoon, easing inflation and other govt. measures will also boost 

demand. More than 85% of NEST’s portfolio has benefited from GST 2.0, 

though the transition is likely to take time due to old inventory in trade 

channel. Few more weeks will be needed to clear off the entire old inventory. 

After 22nd Sep, NEST has instructed its trade partners to sell even old 

inventory at the revised GST rate. Even price packs of old inventory have seen 

temporary MRP reduction to pass on the benefits.  

 NEST’s portfolio is more suitable to discretionary demand and it sees demand 

uptrend in positive consumer sentiment. Its confectionary and coffee 

portfolio has higher sensitivity to price packs and would see more grammage 

addition to pass on GST benefits. Grammage addition boosts volume and 

revenue growth (better company realization per pack). Noodles segment’s 

mix has moved from price packs to large packs over the years (still has high 

salience of INR15 pack), but it still sees some SKUs of grammage drive. Its milk 

and nutrition portfolio is largely driven by large packs and has seen MRP 

reduction. Given the packaged food basket, near-term growth impact in trade 

transition would be negligible. But full demand benefits are expected to be 

visible from 3QFY26 onward. 

 NEST said that the transition to new GST rates will take some time for 

products with pre-printed MRPs. Sticker options to update prices have 

practical difficulties in execution, and it is hard to determine a specific 

timeline for when channel inventory with old prices will fully settle down and 

be restocked. 

 Unlike personal care, where grammage addition may be compensated by slow 

pack growth (or contraction), packaged food categories, which are driven by 

serve-for-one, may not see similar pressure on pack volume. Confectionary, 

coffee, and noodles may see large benefits of GST 2.0. 

 In the backdrop of improving macro drivers, management is hopeful for 

double-digit revenue growth in the medium term. It would largely be driven 

by volume growth. NEST has already been focusing on product penetration, 

the pace of expansion will see acceleration.  

 E-commerce, particularly quick commerce (QC), has emerged as a key 

enabler, contributing 8.6% to sales in FY25 (12.5% of domestic sales in 

1QFY26), with QC accounting for ~45%. As per management, QC has been 

driving campaigns for new products (e.g., NESCAFÉ ready-to-drink cold coffee) 

and they are well received by consumers. E-com growth also supports on-

platform interventions that align with portfolio relevance and evolving 

consumer preferences.  
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 The company’s RURBAN strategy continues to drive growth in rural and tier-2 

markets. RURBAN markets have been driving growth in recent quarters, 

signaling a favorable shift in market dynamics and contributing to the overall 

market resilience. The RURBAN strategy focuses on five pillars: Infrastructure, 

product portfolio, technology, visibility, and consumer connect. This strategy has 

led to an increase in RURBAN distribution touchpoints to >28,000, and a 

presence in >200,000 villages. 

 On the margin front, the company has seen gross margin pressure over the last 

three quarters on account of RM inflation. Commodity prices are expected to 

ease out, with stabilization in coffee, cocoa, and edible oil prices. However, 

given the future contract-based sourcing, there can be a lag in margin 

improvement.  

 

Valuation and view  

 Mr. Manish Tiwary has taken on the role of Chairman and Managing Director of 

NEST, effective from 1st Aug’25. His outlook on the way forward will be the key 

things to watch out for. Under the new leadership, the company remains 

committed to driving penetration and volume growth, with continued 

investments in brands. 

 NEST aspires to deliver double-digit revenue growth in the medium term. With 

its RURBAN strategy, NEST has delivered strong growth in RURBAN markets, 

with most categories benefiting from improved distribution penetration. The 

adoption of packaged foods has increased in tier-2 and rural markets. NEST 

continues to enhance its portfolio through ongoing innovation and 

premiumization initiatives.  

 About 85% of the company’s portfolio has benefitted from the GST rate cuts. 

Moreover, its product portfolio remains relatively safe from local competition, 

requiring limited overhead costs to protect market share. In the last two years, 

NEST has invested ~INR39b in strengthening its manufacturing capabilities to 

cater to anticipated future demand. We model revenue/EBITDA/PAT CAGR of 

10%/11%/12% over FY25-28E. We are constructive on the business and hopeful 

for potential improvement in growth metrics. The stock is trading at 68x/58x 

FY26E/FY27E EPS. Given its expensive valuation, we reiterate our Neutral 

rating with a TP of INR1,300 (based on 60x Sep'27E EPS). 
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Story in charts 

Exhibit 1: Revenue is expected to deliver 10% CAGR over 

FY25-FY28E 

Sources: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 2: EBITDA is expected to deliver 11% CAGR 

supported by margin expansion 

Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 3: Gross margin to see steady improvement… 

Sources: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 4: ..leading to EBITDA margin expansion 

Source: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 5: APAT to clock 12% CAGR over FY25-FY28E… 

Sources: Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 6: …with the steady PAT margins at ~16% 

Source: Company, MOFSL 
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Exhibit 7: Coffee prices are easing 

 
Sources: Bloomberg 

Exhibit 8: Palm oil prices inch up in 2QFY26 YoY and QoQ 

 
Source: Bloomberg 

 
Exhibit 9: NEST P/E (x) 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Company, MOFSL 

Exhibit 10: Consumer sector P/E (x) 

 
Source: Bloomberg, Company, MOFSL 
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Financials and valuations 
 

Income Statement              (INR b) 

Y/E March CY20 CY21 CY22 FY24* FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Net Sales 133.5 147.4 169.0 243.9 202.0 220.2 244.5 267.7 

   Change (%) 7.9 10.4 14.6 15.5 3.5 9.0 11.0 9.5 

Gross Profit 76.8 83.9 91.5 136.9 114.5 122.9 138.1 151.8 

   Margin (%) 57.5 56.9 54.1 56.1 56.7 55.8 56.5 56.7 

EBITDA 32.6 36.0 38.1 59.1 48.5 52.3 59.6 65.9 

   Change (%) 11.4 10.2 6.1 23.9 2.6 7.8 14.1 10.5 

   Margin (%) 24.4 24.4 22.6 24.2 24.0 23.7 24.4 24.6 

Depreciation 3.7 3.9 4.0 5.4 5.4 6.3 6.9 7.7 

Int. and Fin. Ch. 1.6 2.0 1.5 1.5 1.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 

Other Inc.- Rec. 1.5 1.2 1.0 1.5 0.6 0.6 1.1 1.4 

PBT 28.7 31.2 33.6 53.7 42.3 45.1 52.4 58.3 

   Change (%) 4.9 8.7 7.5 60.0 -1.5 6.6 16.2 11.2 

   Margin (%) 21.5 21.2 19.9 22.0 21.0 20.5 21.4 21.8 

Tax 7.3 7.4 8.7 13.6 11.1 11.9 13.9 15.5 

   Tax Rate (%) 25.4 23.7 25.8 25.2 26.2 26.5 26.5 26.5 

Adjusted PAT 21.0 23.3 24.4 39.6 30.8 32.6 38.0 42.3 

   Change (%) 5.1 11.2 4.5 30.0 -2.6 5.9 16.4 11.3 

   Margin (%) 15.7 15.8 14.4 16.2 15.3 14.8 15.5 15.8 

Reported PAT 20.8 21.2 23.9 39.3 32.1 32.6 38.0 42.3 

                

Balance Sheet             (INR b) 

Y/E March CY20 CY21 CY22 FY24* FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Share Capital 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 1.9 

Reserves 18.3 18.9 22.7 31.5 38.2 41.4 45.2 49.5 

Net Worth 20.2 20.8 24.6 33.4 40.1 43.4 47.2 51.4 

Loans 0.3 0.3 0.3 0.3 7.5 7.8 8.1 8.4 

Capital Employed 20.5 21.1 24.9 33.7 47.6 51.2 55.3 59.8 

Gross Block 40.0 51.2 54.7 63.3 88.0 103.0 115.0 127.0 

Less: Accum. Depn. 18.2 21.2 24.3 28.7 33.2 40.4 47.3 55.0 

Net Fixed Assets 21.8 29.9 30.4 34.6 54.7 62.5 67.6 72.0 

Capital WIP 6.4 2.5 3.6 17.4 11.7 11.7 11.7 11.7 

Investments 14.6 7.7 7.8 4.6 5.8 5.8 5.8 5.8 

Curr. Assets, L&A 36.0 41.7 47.7 48.6 49.7 50.9 58.0 66.2 

Inventory 14.2 15.8 19.3 20.9 28.5 24.5 27.0 29.5 

Account Receivables 1.6 1.7 1.9 3.0 3.6 4.0 4.4 4.8 

Cash and Bank Balance 17.7 7.4 9.5 7.8 1.0 5.4 8.9 13.7 

Others 2.5 16.9 17.1 16.9 16.6 17.1 17.7 18.2 

Curr. Liab. and Prov. 58.5 61.0 64.9 71.4 74.0 79.5 87.5 95.5 

Account Payables 15.2 17.3 19.3 22.4 23.7 26.3 28.8 31.2 

Other Liabilities 8.5 7.1 9.5 14.1 12.8 14.1 15.5 17.1 

Provisions 34.9 36.5 36.1 34.9 37.5 39.1 43.3 47.3 

Net Curr. Assets -22.5 -19.3 -17.2 -22.8 -24.3 -28.5 -29.6 -29.4 

Def. Tax Liability 0.2 0.3 0.3 -0.1 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 -0.3 

Appl. of Funds 20.5 21.1 24.9 33.7 47.6 51.2 55.3 59.8 

E: MOSL Estimates         
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Financials and valuations 
 

Ratios         

Y/E March CY20 CY21 CY22 FY24* FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Basic (INR)                 

EPS 10.9 12.1 12.6 20.5 16.0 16.9 19.7 21.9 

Cash EPS 12.8 14.1 14.7 23.3 18.8 20.2 23.3 25.9 

BV/Share 10.5 10.8 12.8 17.3 20.8 22.5 24.5 26.7 

DPS 10.0 10.0 11.0 16.1 13.5 15.2 17.7 19.7 

Payout (%) 92.0 82.7 87.1 78.4 84.4 90.0 90.0 90.0 

Valuation (x)                 

P/E 106.2 95.5 91.3 56.2 72.2 68.2 58.6 52.6 

Cash P/E 90.2 81.8 78.4 49.5 61.4 57.1 49.6 44.5 

EV/Sales 16.4 15.0 13.1 9.1 11.0 10.1 9.1 8.3 

EV/EBITDA 67.2 61.5 57.9 37.5 45.9 42.5 37.2 33.6 

P/BV 110.2 106.8 90.5 66.6 55.5 51.3 47.2 43.3 

Dividend Yield (%) 0.9 0.9 1.0 1.4 1.2 1.3 1.5 1.7 

Return Ratios (%)                 

RoE 106.1 113.6 107.2 136.5 83.9 78.2 83.9 85.8 

RoCE 112.2 122.0 113.4 140.9 79.3 69.3 74.3 76.1 

Working Capital Ratios                 

Debtor (Days) 4.5 4.1 4.1 4.5 6.6 6.6 6.6 6.6 

Asset Turnover (x) 6.6 7.1 7.4 8.3 5.0 4.5 4.6 4.6 

Leverage Ratio                 

Debt/Equity (x) 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.2 

          

Cash Flow Statement          (INR b) 

Y/E March CY20 CY21 CY22 FY24* FY25 FY26E FY27E FY28E 

OP/(loss) before Tax 28.1 28.8 32.6 52.9 43.2 44.6 51.9 57.8 

Int./Div. Received 0.3 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.4 1.5 1.4 1.4 

Depn. and Amort. 3.7 3.9 4.0 5.4 5.4 6.3 6.9 7.7 

Interest Paid -1.5 -1.3 -0.7 -1.3 -2.2 -0.6 -1.1 -1.4 

Direct Taxes Paid -7.0 -7.3 -8.4 -13.0 -10.2 -11.9 -13.9 -15.5 

Incr in WC 1.0 -1.5 -0.3 -2.5 -7.1 5.5 0.4 0.5 

CF from Operations 24.5 22.7 27.4 41.7 29.4 45.3 45.6 50.4 

Others 4.4 8.0 0.9 2.0 1.2 4.7 5.3 5.4 

Incr in FA -4.7 -7.3 -5.4 -18.8 -20.0 -15.0 -12.0 -12.0 

Free Cash Flow 19.8 15.4 22.0 23.0 9.3 30.3 33.6 38.4 

Pur of Investments 0.0 -13.5 0.5 4.7 1.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

CF from Invest. -0.4 -12.9 -4.0 -12.1 -17.7 -10.3 -6.7 -6.6 

Incr in Debt 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Dividend Paid -18.9 -19.3 -20.2 -30.1 -24.6 -29.4 -34.2 -38.1 

Others -0.7 -0.9 -1.0 -1.3 6.1 -1.2 -1.1 -1.1 

CF from Fin. Activity -19.6 -20.2 -21.2 -31.3 -18.5 -30.6 -35.3 -39.1 

Incr/Decr of Cash 4.6 -10.3 2.1 -1.7 -6.8 4.4 3.6 4.7 

Add: Opening Balance 13.1 17.7 7.4 9.5 7.8 1.0 5.4 8.9 

Closing Balance 17.7 7.4 9.5 7.8 1.0 5.4 8.9 13.7 

E: MOSL Estimates         

 
Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.  
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